

No. 16-980

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE; NORTHEAST OHIO  
COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS; LARRY HARMON,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTARIAN  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS	JASON D. HIRSCH
ARIJ. SAVITZKY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	7 World Trade Center
Washington, DC 20006	250 Greenwich St.
	New York, NY 10007
JANINE M. LOPEZ	(212) 230-8800
KATHERINE V. MACKEY	jason.hirsch@wilmerhale.com
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	
60 State Street	
Boston, MA 02109	

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. OHIO’S RULE SIGNIFICANTLY BURDENS PROTECTED POLITICAL ACTIVITY AND CONTRAVENES FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES .....	5
A. The First Amendment Protects The Right To Vote .....	5
B. The First Amendment Likewise Protects The Right Not To Vote .....	9
1. The First Amendment safeguards a citizen’s personal choice of whether to engage in protected activity.....	10
2. First Amendment freedoms include the right to engage in principled non-voting .....	13
C. Ohio’s Rule Places Real And Weighty Burdens On Principled Non-Voting.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	10, 13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	2, 8
<i>Ayers-Schaffner v. DiStefano</i> , 37 F.3d 726 (1st Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Bauer v. Souto</i> , 896 A.2d 90 (Conn. 2006) .....	17
<i>Beare v. Smith</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1100 (S.D. Tex. 1971) .....	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	3, 10, 11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)....	2, 7, 18, 19, 22
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	11
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	2
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	19, 22
<i>Dixon v. Maryland State Administrative Board of Election Laws</i> , 878 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	5
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	6, 9
<i>Galli v. New Jersey Meadowlands Commission</i> , 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	6
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	11, 12
<i>Illinois Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	5
<i>In re Hickenlooper</i> , 312 P.3d 153 (Colo. 2013).....	17
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	6
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939) .....	6
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	7
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	5, 78
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	10
<i>Michigan State UAW Community Action Program Council v. Austin</i> , 198 N.W.2d 385 (Mich. 1972) .....	14, 16
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	2
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	10
<i>Partnoy v. Shelley</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	6
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	7
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	7
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	12
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	12
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	8
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	10, 12
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	2
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	3, 7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	10, 12
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Ohio Rev. Code	
§ 3501.01.....	13
§ 3501.18.....	13
§ 3501.29.....	13
§ 3501.38.....	19
§ 3503.15.....	13, 20
§ 3503.26.....	21

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	18
139 Cong. Rec.	
2427 (Feb. 4, 1993).....	18
4789 (Mar. 11, 1993).....	18
9204 (May 5, 1993).....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Blocher, Joseph, <i>The Right Not to Keep or Bear Arms</i> , 64 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2012) .....	10
Blomberg, Jeffrey A., <i>Protecting the Right Not to Vote from Voter Purge Statutes</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 1015 (1995) .....	14
Charles, Guy-Uriel E., <i>Racial Identity, Electoral Structures, and the First Amendment Right of Association</i> , 91 Cal. L. Rev. 1209 (2003).....	7
Cummings, Mike, <i>Q&amp;A with Eitan Hersh: how campaigns use data to target voters</i> , Yale News (Aug. 13, 2015), <a href="https://news.yale.edu/2015/08/13/qa-eitan-hersh-how-campaigns-use-data-target-voters">https://news.yale.edu/2015/08/13/qa-eitan-hersh-how-campaigns-use-data-target-voters</a> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Desilver, Drew, <i>U.S. trails most developed countries in voter turnout</i> , Pew Research Center (May 15, 2017), <a href="http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/05/15/u-s-voter-turnout-trails-most-developed-countries/">http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/05/15/u-s-voter-turnout-trails-most-developed-countries/</a> .....	14
Enelow, James M. & Melvin J. Hinich, <i>The Spatial Theory of Voting: An Introduction</i> (1984) .....	14
FairVote, <i>The Rise of Safe Seats? The Relative Impact of Redistricting and “The Big Sort”</i> (Nov. 2013), <a href="https://fairvote.app.box.com/v/Redistricting-2014">https://fairvote.app.box.com/v/Redistricting-2014</a> .....	15
Gallup News, <i>What is the difference between registered voters and likely voters?</i> , <a href="http://news.gallup.com/poll/110287/what-difference-between-registered-voters-likely-voters.aspx">http://news.gallup.com/poll/110287/what-difference-between-registered-voters-likely-voters.aspx</a> (visited Sept. 22, 2017) .....	21
Hellman, Jessie, <i>Poll: Majority of voters want Johnson on debate stage</i> , The Hill (Aug. 25, 2016), <a href="http://thehill.com/blogs/ballot-box/presidential-races/293324-poll-majority-of-voters-want-johnson-on-debate-stage">http://thehill.com/blogs/ballot-box/presidential-races/293324-poll-majority-of-voters-want-johnson-on-debate-stage</a> .....	21
Lieb, David A., <i>Democracy with no choices: Many candidates run unopposed</i> , Denver Post, June 25, 2017, available at <a href="http://www.denverpost.com/2017/06/25/candidates-run-unopposed-voting/">http://www.denverpost.com/2017/06/25/candidates-run-unopposed-voting/</a> .....	15
Meiklejohn, Alexander, <i>Free Speech and Its Relation to Self-Government</i> (1948) .....	3, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Nonprofit Vote, <i>America Goes To The Polls 2016</i> , <a href="http://www.nonprofitvote.org/documents/2017/03/america-goes-polls-2016.pdf">http://www.nonprofitvote.org/documents/2017/03/america-goes-polls-2016.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 22, 2017) .....	15
Ohio Secretary of State, <i>Voter Files Download Page</i> , <a href="https://www6.sos.state.oh.us/ords/f?p=111:1">https://www6.sos.state.oh.us/ords/f?p=111:1</a> (last visited Sept. 22, 2017) .....	14
Wasserman, Howard M., <i>Compelled Expression and the Public Forum Doctrine</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 163 (2002) .....	13
Winkler, Adam, <i>Expressive Voting</i> , 68 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 330 (1993) .....	8
